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IN THE COURT  OF  ADDITIONAL  SESSIONS JUDGE 
SONITPUR :: TEZPUR

Sessions Case   No. 177 / 2011.

                         CR Case No. 198/2011

                 (under section 51 of the Wild Life (P) Act.)

                             

                           State of Assam

                                -   Versus  -

                           Sri Dilip Orang and Sri Silbanush Dang.

  

        Present :    Mrs. M. Nandi,AJS,
                                             Addl. Sessions Judge,
                                             Sonitpur, Tezpur.

Appearance  :

For  the  State    :   Mr. H.P .Sedai,                
     Addl .Public Prosecutor. 

                                                   

For the accused           :  Mr  N.K. Misra , State Defence 

     Counsel.  

           Date of evidence  :    28-09-2011 & 27-01-12. 

      

           Date of  argument:    23-02-2012.

   Date of judgment  :    07-03-2012.

                 J   U   D   G   M   E   N   T

1. The prosecution case in brief is that  Sri  Amrit Doley, 

Forester  –  I  of  Sunai  Rupai  Wildlife  Sanctuary,  Kalamati  Range 

submitted a case against the accused personss namely, Dilip Orang 

and Silbanush Dang by stating that on 23-06-2011 at about 3 p.m. 

while he was on petrolling duty along with other staff near Doimukh 
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area inside Sunai Rupai Wild Life Sanctury caught red handed the 

aforesaid accused persons. At that time they were carrying 2 Nos of 

saw, 2 Nos of axe, 2 Nos of dao and one match box and one packet 

of cracker along with them. They were brought to Kalamati Range 

Office  and  the  case  was  registered  against  them.  They  were 

produced before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Tezpur with a 

prayer to send them to Jail hajot and accordingly they were sent to 

Jail.     After  completion  of  investigation  offence  report  was 

submitted  against both the accused persons for violation of Section 

2(35), 9, 11, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 50 and 51 of Wild Life (Protection) 

Act. 

2. As the case Under Section 51 of Wild Life (Protection) 

Act is triable by Sessions Court, the case was committed accordingly 

and transferred to this Court for disposal. Charge was framed U/S 

51 Life (Protection) Act, 1972, which was read over and explained to 

the accused  persons, to  which  they  pleaded  not  guilty  and 

claimed  to  be  tried.  

3. In this case, the prosecution examined 4 witnesses and 

the defence examined none. The plea of the defence is the plea of 

denial.   

  

4.           Points  for  determination is-

1.   Whether the accused  persons  on 23-06-2011 at 

about 3 p.m. near Doimukh area illegally entered inside Sunai Rupai 

Wildlife Sanctuary in violation of provision of Section 27 of Wild Life 

(P) Act and caused damage to the forest produce by cutting trees 

without permit in violation of provision of Section 29 of Wild Life (P) 

Act and illegally entered inside Sunai Rupai Wild Life Sanctuary  with 

weapon like saw, dao, axe, match box and crackers in violation of 
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provision of Section 31 of Wild Life (P) Act  and thereby committed 

an offence punishable U/s.     51 of Wild Life (P) Act ?

          DECISIONS  AND  REASONS  THEREOF

5. To arrive at just decision of the case, let me consider 

the evidence of the witnesses first.

6. PW 1 is Gargaraj Nath who is the Forest Guard in Sunai 

Rupai  Wild  Life  Sanctuary.  He  deposed  in  his  evidence  that  the 

incident took place on 22-06-2011 and on that day at about 3 p.m. 

at Sunai Rupai Wild Life Sanctuary near Doimukh area the accused 

persons  without  permit  entered  into  the  sanctuary.  On that  day, 

they were on petrolling duty in the sanctuary area and the accused 

persons were found with 2 Nos of saw, 2 Nos of axe, 2 Nos of dao 

and one match box and one packet of cracker. They were found in 

the midst of sanctuary. Amrit Doley who was Incharge of their team 

seized  the  aforesaid  articles  from the  possession  of  the  accused 

persons. 

In his cross-examination, PW 1 replied that since 29-12-

2009 he has been working as Forest Guard at Sunai Rupai Wildlife 

Sanctuary.  There  is  a  road  on  the  northern  side  of  the  said 

sanctuary towards Rangapara. The road situated on the border of 

Sunai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary is the Thelamara Foot hill road. In 

the opposite side of the raod there are Gelgeli river and Gabharu 

river. In between the above road and rivers there is Sunai Rupai 

Wildlife Sanctuary. The accused persons were apprehended prior to 

crossing the river.  

7.   PW 2 is Sri Dineswar Biswas and PW 3 is Baisor Mili. 

They deposed in their evidence that on 26-03-2011 at about 3 p.m. 
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they along with 25 persons were on petrolling duty in the Sunai 

Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary  and both the accused persons were found 

with 2 Nos of saw, 2 Nos of axe, 2 Nos of dao and one match box 

and one packet of cracker Amrit Doley who was Incharge of their 

team  seized  the  aforesaid  articles  from  the  possession  of  the 

accused persons.   

PW 2 replied in his cross-examination that on the date 

of occurrence at abut 9.30 a.m. they went out for petrolling duty 

from Kalamati  Range Office. They travelled in a  407 vehicle and 

some persons were traveling on elephant upto Gabhoru AP Camp 

but  they  travelled  by  vehicle.  Thereafter  they  performed  their 

petrolling duty by walking. Their petrolling party came upto Doimukh 

area. After crossing the river, Doimukh area is found which is inside 

the Sunai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary. There is residence on the side of 

river Gelgeli. In the Forest Reserve there is no place for residential 

purpose.    

8.   The informant Amrit Doley was examined in this case as 

PW 4.  In  his  evidence  he  deposed  that  on  23-06-2011  he  was 

working as Forester -1 in the Kalamati Range of Sunai Rupai Wildlife 

Sanctuary. On that day, he along with Gargaraj Nath, Baisor Mili, 

Dineswar Biswas at about  9 a.m. went out for petrolling duty in 

Doimukh  area  inside  the  Sunai  Rupai  Wildlife  Sanctuary.  During 

petrolling duty they found both the accused persons who came out 

from the jungle. At that time they were carrying saw, dao, axe, one 

match  box and cracker are also found in the bag. Some of the 

persons were also there along with the accused persons but they 

somehow managed to escape from the  scene. Both the accused 

persons failed to show any documents in respect of their entry into 

the jungle or felling of trees inside the sanctuary area. Thereafter 

they apprehended both the accused persons and brought them to 
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the  Range  Office  and  seized  all  the  articles  found  from  their 

possession. 

In  his  cross-examination PW 4 replied that  there  are 

some villagers found inside the forest area. The area of Sunai Rupai 

Wildlife Sanctuary was 220 square km but at present  the area of 

the sanctuary is 135 square km due to encroachment by the people 

from  outside.  About  15  to  20  villages  are  situated  inside  the 

sanctuary which were encroached  by some outsiders. He could not 

say if  any step  was  taken against  the encroachers  to  dispossess 

them from the sanctuary area. 

9. On perusal of the evidence of the aforesaid witnesses, it 

is  seen  that  on  23-06-11  while  the  complainant  along  with  the 

Forest Staff were on petrolling duty inside the Sunai Rupai Wildlife 

Sanctuary  both  the  accused  persons  were  found  inside  the 

sanctuary area along with 2 Nos. of saw, 2 Nos of axe, 2 Nos of dao, 

one match box and one packet of cracker and thereafter they were 

brought to Kalamati Rang Office and a case was registered against 

them. 

10. It  was urged by the learned counsel  for  the accused 

that the case U/s. 51 of the Wild Life(P) Act is not attracted here in 

this case as because the allegation against the accused persons is 

that they illegally entered into the  Sunai Rupai Wildlife Sanctuary 

without permit and carrying weapons like saw, axe, dao and not for 

hunting any wild animal. Hence, the accused persons deserves to be 

acquitted. 

11. On the other hand, learned Addl.P.P has submitted that 

though the accused persons may not be convicted U/s. 51 of the 

Wild Life(P) Act  but the prosecution has considerably proved the 

case against the accused persons under Forest Act. 
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12. In the instant case, the allegation against the accused 

persons is that they were found in possession of  2 Nos. of saw, 2 

Nos of axe, 2 Nos of dao, one match box and one packet of cracker 

inside the sanctuary area, but for constituting an offence under the 

Act the mere intention of the accused is not sufficient to warrant the 

conviction and therefore, their going through the Forest with axe, 

saw and doa is not an offence and it can not be presumed that the 

accused had intention to kill any wild animals or to cut any trees. So, 

it can not be ascertained from the evidence of the witnesses that 

both the accused persons carried the axe, dao and saw for hunting 

any animal inside the sanctuary. In case of Forest Act, the duty of 

the prosecution is to establish that some trees (timber) has been 

felled or removed from the Government Forest. The burden lies on 

the  prosecution  to  prove  the  guilt  beyond  reasonable  doubt 

irrespective of the fact whether the accused has given reasonable or 

satisfactory explanation or not. The want of such explanation does 

not  relieve  the  prosecution  to  prove  that  the  accused  persons 

entered inside the sanctuary area either  hunting animals or illegally 

felling of trees. 

13.   Section 5 of Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891(similar 

to  Section  4  of  the  Indian  Forest  Act,  1927)  states  that  –  (1) 

“Whenever it is proposed to constitute any land a reserved forest, 

the  State  Government  shall  publish  a  notification  in  the  official 

Gazette - 

(a) specifying as nearly as possible, the situation and 

limits of such land ;

(b) declaring that it is proposed to constitute such land 

a reserved forest ; and 

(c) appointing an officer to enquire into and determine 

the existence, nature and extent of any rights claimed by, or alleged 

to exist in favour of, any person in or  oer any land comprised within 
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such  limits,  and any  claims  relating  to  the  practice  within  such 

limits, of jhum cultivation.”

It transpires that it is principle requisite for a person to 

be held guilty for an offence under that Clause that there should be 

notification Under Section 5 of the Act which reads as - 

“after the issue of a notification U/s. 4 no right shall be 

acquired in or over the land comprised in such notification except by 

succession or under a grant or contract in writing made or entered 

into by or on behalf of the Government or some person in whom 

such  right  was  vested  when  the  notification was  issued  and not 

fresh clearing for cultivation or for any other purpose shall be made 

in such land except in accordance with such rules as may be made 

by the State Government in this behalf.” 

Therefore, in absence of such notification U/s. 5 of the 

Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891, no offence is made out and no 

person could be held guilty for the contravention of Forest Rules. As 

per Section 5 of the Assam Forest Regulation Act, it is necessary 

that the land must be in notified area. 

In the case in hand, the evidence of the witnesses are 

totally silent regarding any notification for  notified area where the 

accused persons have been found with dao, axe etc.  

14. In the instant case, charge was framed U/s. 51 of Wild 

Life (P) Act in violation of Section 27/29/31 of the WL(P) Act on the 

allegation  that  the  accused  persons  trespassed  into  the  wild  life 

Protection area along with dao, axe, saw, match box and crackers 

with an intention to cut trees , damage forest produce etc. 

Learned counsel  for the accused persons argued that 

the accused are residents near Sanctuary through which they used 
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to pass through as a high way is passing through the sanctuary and 

in such circumstances, no offence U/s. 27 WL(P) Act is attracted.

Learned  Addl.  Public  Prosecutor  pointed  out  that  on 

evidence on record it can not be said that the accused persons are 

residing  near  the  sanctuary  or  even  permitted  to  enter  into  the 

sanctuary as such they committed an offence U/s. 27 of the WL(P) 

Act.

15. It is not in dispute that entry of a person other than one 

who  is  permitted  by  Section  27  of  WL(P)  Act  is  an  offence 

punishable U/s. 51 of the said Act. Section 51 however comes into 

play only when a person is found guilty of an offence committed by 

him. 

In the case in hand,  both the accused persons were 

found inside the sanctuary area as claimed when they were carrying 

dao, axe, saw, match box and cracker. 

But there is no allegation against the accused persons 

that they have found in cutting trees or destroy, exploit or remove 

any wild life including forest produce from a sanctuary or destroy or 

damage  or  divert  the  habitat  of  any  wild  animal  by  any  act 

whatsoever  or  divert,  stop or  enhance  the flow of  water  into  or 

outside the sanctuary, except under and in accordance with a permit 

granted by the Chief Wild Life Warden, and no such permit shall be 

granted unless the State Government being satisfied in consultation 

with the Board that such removal of wild life from the sanctuary or 

the change in the flow of water  into or outside the sanctuary is 

necessary for the improvement and better management of wildlife 

therein, authorises the issue of such permit:
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Provided that where the forest produce is removed from 

a sanctuary the same may be used for meeting the personal bona 

fide needs of the people living in and around the sanctuary and shall 

not be used for any commercial purpose. 

So, Section 29 of Wild Life (P) Act is not attracted here 

in this case. 

Section 31 of Wild Life (Protection) Act says  “no person 

shall enter a sanctuary with any weapon except with the previous 

permission in writing of the Chief Wild Life Warden or the authorised 

officer.”

In Wild Life (P) Act, weapon is defined in Section 2(35) 

of the Act which says - 

“weapon”  includes  ammunition,  bows  and  arrows, 

explosives, firearms, hooks, knives, nets, poison, snares and traps 

and  any  instrument  or  apparats  capable   of  anaesthetizing, 

decoying, destroying, injuring or killing an animal;”

In the case, both the accused persons were found in 

possession of axe, dao, saw, match box and cracker which does not 

cover the provision of Section 2(35) of the Wild Life (P) Act.

Regarding Section 27 of the Wild Life (P) Act, the act 

says – “Restriction on entry in sanctuary – (1) No person other han , 

- 

(a) a public servant on duty;

(b) a person who has been permitted by the Chief Wild 

Life Warden or the authorised officer to reside within the limits of 

the sanctuary ;

(c) a person ho has any right over immovable property 

within the limits of the sanctuary;

(d)  a  person  passing  through  the  sanctuary  along  a 

public highway, and 
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(e)  the  dependants  of  the  person  referred  ito  in 

clause(a), clause(b) or clause(c),

shall enter or reside in the sanctuary, except under and 

in accordance with the conditions of a permit granted under Section 

28.”

It  is  true  that  both  the  accused persons  were  found 

inside the sanctuary area as alleged by the witnesses(PW 1,2,3 and 

4).

As per Section 26 A of the Wild Life (P) Act, the State 

Government shall issue a notification specifying the limits of the area 

which shall be comprised within the sanctuary and declare that the 

said  area  shall  be  sanctuary  on and from such  date  as  may  be 

specified in the notification. 

In the instant case, no such notification is available in 

the record. Oral evidence as to the limits of the forests/sanctuary is 

not sufficient. 

16. It  also  appears  from  the  evidence  on  record  that  a 

public way is passing through the Sunai Rupai Wild Life  Sanctuary. 

From the evidence of the witnesses, it is not clear in respect of exact 

area of sanctuary. The witnesses also replied in their evidence that 

some  part  of  the  sanctuary  are  under  the  occupation  of  the 

encroachers.  But  according  to  the  accused  persons  they  are  not 

encroachers, they are residing nearby the forest. They used to come 

to cross the forest to collect firewood for their livelihood. 

 

17. In view of the above discussion, I am of the opinion 

that  the evidence of the witnesses are not adequate to hold the 

accused persons guilty for the offence as alleged of.  Hence, the 

accused persons are acquitted and set at liberty forthwith. 
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18. Given  under  my  hand  and  seal  of  this  Court  on 

this  7th   Day of March, 2012. 

 

                                                           (M. Nandi )
                             Addl. Sessions Judge ,
                               Sonitpur, Tezpur.

Dictated  and  corrected. 

 (M. Nandi )
        Addl. Sessions Judge ,

                                      Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
                                    

Typed by me.    

(R. Hazarika)
Steno.

  A  P  P  E  N  D  I  X

Prosecution  witnesses:

P.W.1  - Sri  Gargaraj Nath. 

P.W.2  - Sri Dineswar Biswas.

P.W. 3 - Sri Baisor Mili.

P.W. 4 - Sri Amrit Doley.

 

Defence  witnesses       -              

      NIL

Prosecution  Exhibit
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Ext.1   - Seizurelist.

Ext. 2  -    Map.

Ext.3  -    Forwarding letter or producing the 

accused.

Ext.4- Offence Report.

 

Defence  Exhibits          -          

      NIL                                                                

                                                              ( M. Nandi )
                                                      Addl. Sessions Judge ,
                                                           Sonitpur, Tezpur.

                                                       

                                      

                             

                        

   


